Regulation (EC) No 2111/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 December 2005 on the establishment of a Community list of air carriers subject to an operating ban within the Community and on informing air transport passengers of the identity of the operating air carrier, and repealing Article 9 of Directive 2004/36/EC (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER II

COMMUNITY LIST

Article 4

Updating of the Community list

The Community list shall be updated:

1

- a to impose an operating ban on an air carrier and include this air carrier on the Community list, on the basis of the common criteria;
- b to remove an air carrier from the Community list, if the safety deficiency or deficiencies that gave rise to the inclusion of the air carrier on the Community list have been remedied and there is no other reason, on the basis of the common criteria, to maintain the air carrier on the Community list;
- c to modify the conditions of an operating ban imposed on an air carrier which is included on the Community list.

2 The Commission, acting on its own initiative or at the request of a Member State, shall decide to update the Community list as soon as this is required under paragraph 1, in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 15(3) and on the basis of the common criteria. At least every three months, the Commission shall verify whether it is appropriate to update the Community list.

3 Each Member State and the European Aviation Safety Agency shall communicate to the Commission all information that may be relevant in the context of updating the Community list. The Commission shall forward all relevant information to the other Member States.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 2111/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation title amended by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 16(a)
- Regulation title amended by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 16(b)
- Art. 4 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21(2)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21(3)(a)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21(4)(a)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21(4)(b)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21(4)(c)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21(4)(d)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21(4)(e)
- Art. 4(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21(5)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Ch. 2 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 19
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 32
- Art. 1(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 17(2)(a)
- Art. 1(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 17(2)(b)
- Art. 2(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18(2)
- Art. 2(g) words inserted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18(3)(a)
- Art. 2(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18(3)(b)
- Art. 2(h) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18(4)
- Art. 2(j) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18(5)
- Art. 2(k)(l) inserted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18(6)
- Art. 4(1)(a) substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21(3)(b)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21(3)(c)(i)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21(3)(c)(ii)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21(3)(c)(iii)
- Art. 4(1)(c) substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21(3)(d)
- Art. 10(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 27(2)(b)
- Art. 10(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 27(2)(b)
- Art. 12(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28(a)(i)
- Art. 12(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28(a)(ii)
- Art. 12(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28(b)(i)
- Art. 12(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28(b)(ii)